

DANIEL P. MCCOY
COUNTY EXECUTIVE

COUNTY OF ALBANY
OFFICE OF THE EXECUTIVE
112 STATE STREET
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12207-2021
(518) 447-7040 - FAX (518) 447-5589
WWW.ALBANYCOUNTY.COM

MICHAEL P. MCLAUGHLIN, JR.
DEPUTY COUNTY EXECUTIVE

May 30, 2024

Hon. Joanne Cunningham, Chairwoman Albany County Legislature 112 State Street., Rm 710 Albany, NY 12207

Chairwoman Cunningham,

The Albany County Executive's Office seeks Legislative permission to apply for the New York Statewide Investment in More Swimming (NY SWIMS) grant. This grant provides a competitive matching in funds to expand access to safe swimming facilities in Underserved Communities across the State. Albany County would leverage these funds to pay for the acquisition and associated infrastructure improvements of the Cohoes Aquatic Center. The grant will require a 20% match from Albany County. The grant application is still being written as of 5/30/2024, but we anticipate applying for approximately \$1,500,000 in funding.

Sincerely,

Daniel P. McCoy Albany County Executive

cc: Dennis Feeney, Majority Leader Frank Mauriello, Minority Leader Rebekah Kennedy, Majority Counsel Arnis Zilgme, Minority Counsel